# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ '\Gamma\ A:$  SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.

# **RESOLVES**

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE. 1841.

[supplied from page 467 of volume]

Vote, by ballot, "increase" or "diminish." And the votes shall be by written or printed ballot, having written or printed thereon the word "increase?" or "diminish", as the case may be.

And the said votes shall be received, sorted, counted, recorded, declared, attested, sealed up, and remade to Secty of turned to the office of the Secretary of State, in the
same manner as votes given for senators. And the

Gov. and Coun-Governor and Council shall open and count the same, cil to count votes and report and make report thereof to the next Legislature the to Legislature thest week of its session.

sion. And it shall be the duty of the Secretary of State Secretary to furnish blank returns to the several cities, towns, with blanks. and organized plantations, for the above named purpose.

[Approved April 16, 1841.

## Chapter 187.

RESOLVE in favor of the Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid, out of direction of Directors of Interestors of Interestors of Interestors of Interestors of Interestors of Interestors of the treasury of this State, the sum of four thousand five hundred thirty-three dollars and twenty-one cents, unexpended of the resolve of October, eighteen hundred and forty, to be expended under the direction of the directors of the Insane Hospital. And the Governor, with advice of Council, is authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

### Chapter 188.

RESOLVE in addition to the Resolves apportioning the senators and representatives.

Resolved, That townships numbered three and four in the first range of townships north of the Bingham Purchase, in the County of Penobscot, shall be included in the representative district, composed of Burlington, Lee, Springfield and other towns, named in the resolves to which this is in addition; that the town

of Almond, in the County of Piscataquis, is the same town which is named in said resolves as the town of Milton; that the town of Usher, in the County of Oxford, is the same town which is named in said resolves as the town of Stoneham; that East Machias, in the County of Washington, is the same town which is named in said resolves as the town of Mechisses; and the said towns shall be classed respectively, as the towns named in said resolves; that that part of township numbered four in the third range of townships, in Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, which lies in the County of Somerset, be annexed to the Concord and Lexington representative district.

[Approved April 16, 1841.]

#### Additional Roll of Accounts: No. 22.

The Committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

#### REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter mentioned the sums set to their names respectively,—which, when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted.

## WILLIAM BUXTON, per order.

#### BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

1840.	George S. Carpenter, 1st Brigade 2d Division,									00		
ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS OF INFANTRY AND ARTILLERY.												
1840.	Elijah D. Johnson,	1st	Reg.,	1st	Brig.,	8th	Div.	is.	25	00		
1839.	George Hinman,	2d		2d	""	7th			25	00		
1840.	George Hinman,	$^{2d}$	"	$^{2d}$	"	7th	"	6 months,	12	50		
"	Edmund Snow,	3d	"	1st	"	7th	"	•	25	00		
	Henry H. Miller,	2d	"	2d	"	6th	"		. 25	00		
"	Alexander Robinso	n, C	Captair	ıof	Artill	ery,			7	50		
		•	-			• •		( <del>-</del>				
									<b>\$120</b>	00		

#### PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.

	Cla	im- d.	Allowed.		
J. H. Jordan, "Bee," publishing laws, &c.	94	00	6	i4 5	$\overline{0}$
R. B. Caldwell, "Thomaston Recorder," publishing laws, &c.	63	75	5	64 (	0(
J. S. Swift, "Franklin Register," publishing laws, &c.	72	00	5	5 <b>7</b> (	0
			\$17	75 E	50